benefits of AEON that could have potentially been significant to AEON. The merger was accounted for as an asset

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

65

acquisition as substantially all of the fair value was concentrated in IPR&D, an intangible asset. AEON’s assets (except
for cash) and liabilities were measured and recognized as an allocation of the transaction price based on their relative
fair values as of the transaction date with any value associated with IPR&D with no alternative future use expensed.

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Priveterra
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

AEON
Biopharma,

Inc.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 441 $ 2,603 $ 26,000 B $ 25,933

3,317 C

(8,133) D

(4,229) E

(1,000) L

6,934 N

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 151 59 — 210

Total current assets 592 2,662 22,889 26,143

Property and equipment, net — 382 — 382

Operating lease right-of-use assets — 382 — 382

Other assets — 34 — 34

Investments held in Trust Account 21,193 — (17,876) A —

(3,317) C

Total assets $ 21,785 $ 3,460 $ 1,696 $ 26,941
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 6,961 $ 6,345 $ (6,961) D $ 3,784

(2,561) E

Franchise tax payable 16 — — 16

Promissory note – related party 1,000 — (1,000) L —

Excise tax payable 424 — — 424

Income tax payable 1,060 — — 1,060

Accrued clinical trials expenses — 5,099 — 5,099

Accrued compensation — 1,591 — 1,591

Other accrued expenses — 1,871 1,256 F 3,127

Current portion of convertible notes payable — 73,433 (14,000) B —

(59,433) K

Total current liabilities 9,461 88,339 (82,699) 15,101

Convertible notes payable — 60,932 (60,932) K —

Operating lease liability — 130 — 130

Warrant liabilities, less current portion 1,336 — 1,336

Forward purchase agreement derivative liability — — 37,876 M 37,876

Contingent consideration liability — — 168,325 I 168,325

Deferred underwriters’ discount 1,256 — (1,256) F —

Total liabilities 12,053 149,401 61,314 222,768

Class A common stock subject to redemption 21,193 — (17,876) A —

(3,317) G

Convertible preferred stock — 137,949 (137,949) H —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Common Stock — 14 (14) H —

Class A Common Stock — — — G 3

— I

— J

2 K

1 M

— N

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

66

Class B Common Stock 1 — (1) J —

Additional paid-in capital 32 204,384 40,000 B 270,280

(1,172) D

3,317 G

(350,325) H

180,032 I

1 J

120,363 K

66,714 M

6,934 N

Subscription receivable — — (66,715) M (66,715)

Accumulated deficit (11,494) (507,857) (1,668) E (399,395)

507,857 H

(348,357) I

(37,876) M

Treasury stock — (23) 23 H —

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (11,461) (303,482) 119,116 (195,827)

Non-controlling interest — 19,592 (19,592) H —

Total deficit $ (11,461) $ (283,890) $ 99,524 $ (195,827)

Total liabilities, redeemable preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 21,785 $ 3,460 $ 1,696 $ 26,941

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

67

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Priveterra
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

AEON
Biopharma,

Inc. (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Expenses
Research and development $ — $ 18,230 $ — $ 18,230
Selling, general and administrative 5,270 8,787 1,628 E.1 15,685

Total expenses 5,270 27,017 1,628 33,915
Operating loss (5,270) (27,017) (1,628) (33,915)

Other income (expense)
Interest income from investments held in Trust

Account 1,902 — (1,902) A.1 —
Unrealized gain on change in fair value of warrants (667) — — (667)
Gain on extinguishment of deferred underwriters’

discount 200 — — 200
Change in fair value of convertible notes — (6,110) 6,110 B.1 —
Other income (loss), net — 109 — 109

Total other income (expense) 1,435 (6,001) 4,208 (358)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes (3,835) (33,018) 2,580 (34,273)
Provision for income taxes (496) — — (496)
Net income (loss) $ (4,331) $ (33,018) $ 2,580 $ (34,769)
Net loss per share (Note 5)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Class A common stock 7,559,570 138,825,356 33,705,536

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.30) $ (0.24) $ (1.03)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares

outstanding, Class B common stock 6,900,000 — —
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.30) — —

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

68

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Priveterra
Acquisition Corp.

(Historical)

AEON
Biopharma, Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Expenses
Research and development $ — $ 34,754 $ 362,406 C.1 $ 397,160
Selling, general and administrative 3,326 13,675 6,617 E.1 23,618

Total expenses 3,326 48,429 369,023 420,778
Operating loss (3,326) (48,429) (369,023) (420,778)

Other income (expense)
Interest income from investments held in Trust

Account 3,707 — (3,707) A.1 —
Unrealized gain on change in fair value of

warrants 6,715 — — 6,715
Gain on extinguishment of deferred

underwriters’ discount 163 — — 163
Change in fair value of convertible notes — (4,416) 4,416 B.1 —
Loss on issuance of derivative contract — — (37,876) F.1 (37,876)
Other income (loss), net — 289 — 289

Total other income (expense) 10,585 (4,127) (37,167) (30,709)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 7,259 (52,556) (406,190) (451,487)
Provision for income taxes (883) — 589 D.1 (294)
Net income (loss) $ 6,376 $ (52,556) $ (405,601) $ (451,781)
Net loss per share (Note 5)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Class A common stock 27,600,000 138,825,356 33,705,536

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.18 $ (0.38) $ (13.40)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares

outstanding, Class B common stock 6,900,000 — —
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.18 — —

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation